technique. Valuation is prepared at each interim and annual reporting date, and is
reviewed and approved by the chief financial officer. Discussion of the results with
the chief financial officer and the audit committee is held twice a year, to coincide
with the reporting dates. The discounted cash flow valuations are based on the
following significant unobservable inputs:

Significant unobservable inputs
30 September

2015
31 March

2015

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Discount for lack of marketability 33% 33%

Weighted average cost of capital 16% 17%

Long-term revenue growth rate 3% 3%

Generally, a change in the discount for lack of marketability and weighted average
cost of capital is accompanied by a directionally opposite change to the fair value
measurement whilst a change in the long-term revenue growth rate is accompanied
by a directionally similar change to the fair value measurement. The following table
illustrates the sensitivity of the carrying amount of the unlisted equity securities and
investment revaluation reserve as at the reporting date to a change in the above
significant unobservable inputs by 1% higher/lower while all other variable were
held constant.

Quam Limited Interim Report 201532

Th.ho 04636_E06_Notes Time/date: 06-11-2015_02:41:46

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (a) Fair value of financial instruments measured at fair value (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(iii) (Continued)

30 September 2015 31 March 2015

If 1%
higher

If 1%
lower

If 1%
higher

If 1%
lower

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited)

Discount for lack of marketability (107) 107 (247) 247

Weighted average cost of capital (581) 678 (1,172) 1,351

Long-term revenue growth rate 444 (381) 808 (701)

(iv) The Group’s financial instruments classified in Level 3 use valuation techniques based
on unobservable inputs that are significant to the fair value measurement. The
movement of financial instruments within this level is as follows:

30 September
2015

30 September
2014

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Unlisted financial assets measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income

At the beginning of the period 26,759 20,709

Fair value changes recognised in other
comprehensive income (10,740) 596

At the end of the period 16,019 21,305

Quam Limited Interim Report 2015 33

Th.ho 04636_E06_Notes Time/date: 06-11-2015_02:41:46

23. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

 (b) Fair value of financial instruments measured at amortised cost
The carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost as disclosed under current assets and current liabilities,
respectively, approximate their fair value as they are all short term in nature.

The carrying amount of the financial instruments measured at amortised cost
under non-current assets and non-current liabilities, other than those whose
carrying amount reasonably be approximate to their fair value, and their fair